and  number  of  shares  to be issued  under  the  Standby  Equity  Distribution
Agreement.  The  following  example  shows the  dilution to new  investors at an
offering  price of $0.06 per share  which is in the  range of the  recent  share
price.

   If we assume that our Company had issued 150,000,000 shares of common stock

Edgar Filing: TECH LABORATORIES INC - Form SB-2

19

under the Standby Equity Distribution  Agreement at an assumed offering price of
$0.06 per share (i.e.,  the number of shares  registered in this offering  under
the Standby Equity Distribution Agreement),  less retention fees of $450,000 and
offering  expenses of $50,000,  our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2004
would have been $0.0476 per share.  Note that at an offering  price of $0.06 per
share,  Tech Labs would receive  gross  proceeds of $9.0 million or $1.0 million
than is  available  under the Standby  Equity  Distribution  Agreement.  Such an
offering  would  represent an immediate  increase in net tangible  book value to
existing  stockholders  of $0.0401  per share and an  immediate  dilution to new
stockholders of $0.0124 per share. The following table illustrates the per share
dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $0.0600
Net tangible book value per share before this offering   $0.0075
Increase attributable to new investors   $0.0401
Net tangible book value per share after this offering   -------   $0.0476
   -------
Dilution per share to new stockholders   $0.0124
   =======

   The offering price of our common stock is based on the then-existing market
price. In order to give prospective  investors an idea of the dilution per share
they may  experience,  we have prepared the following table showing the dilution
per share at various assumed offering prices:

   ASSUMED   NO. OF SHARES TO BE   DILUTION PER SHARE TO
   OFFERING PRICE   ISSUED (1)   NEW INVESTORS
   --------------   -------------------   ---------------------
   $0.0600   150,000,000   $0.0124
   $0.0450   150,000,000   $0.0090
   $0.0300   150,000,000   $0.0057
   $0.0150   150,000,000   $0.0023

(1)  This  represents  the maximum number of shares of common stock that will be
   registered under the Standby Equity Distribution Agreement.

   16

   STANDBY EQUITY DISTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

   Summary.  In May 2004,  we  entered  into an  Standby  Equity  Distribution
Agreement with Cornell  Capital  Partners,  L.P.  Pursuant to the Standby Equity
Distribution Agreement, we may, at our discretion,  periodically sell to Cornell
Capital  Partners  shares of common  stock for a total  purchase  price of up to
$10.0 million. For each share of common stock purchased under the Standby Equity